

No. 17-21

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ETHAN P. DAVIS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ROBERT A. PARKER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

JOSEPH F. BUSA
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 A damages claim for retaliatory arrest in violation of
 the First Amendment requires the plaintiff to plead
 and prove the absence of probable cause 9

 A. Retaliatory arrest, like retaliatory prosecution,
 requires a plaintiff to prove the absence of probable
 cause 10

 B. Analogous common-law torts support requiring
 proof of the absence of probable cause as an
 element of a retaliatory-arrest claim 23

 C. A damages remedy is not essential to deter police
 officers from making retaliatory arrests supported
 by probable cause 26

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Archer v. Chisholm, 870 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2017) 16

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..... 26

Beck v. City of Upland, 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 16

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed.
Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 1, 26

Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668
(1996)..... 19

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 27

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 23, 27

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 21, 22, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	14
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 390 (1852)	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , No. 15-1485 (Jan. 22, 2018).....	19
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	21
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	24
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	19
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	29
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013)	3
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	23, 27
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	30
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2, 11
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	19
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>S.H.B. v. State</i> , 355 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1977)	5
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	13, 18
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	19
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	13, 20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	10, 27
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	27

Constitution, statutes, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV.....	13, 14, 18, 20, 27
Amend. V.....	20
Amend. XIV.....	20
18 U.S.C. 241.....	28
18 U.S.C. 242.....	28, 29
34 U.S.C. 12601.....	28
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-52-107 (Supp. 2017).....	29
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.3 (West 2007).....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-403 (2017).....	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1211 (2015).....	29
Fla. Stat. § 871.01(1) (2006).....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 760.021 (West 2014).....	29
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/33-3 (West Supp. 2017).....	29
Iowa Code Ann. § 721.2(3) (West 2013).....	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 522.020.....	29
§ 522.030.....	29
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.43 (West 2009).....	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-401 (2015).....	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-926 (LexisNexis 2015).....	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 643:1 (LexisNexis 2015).....	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:30-2 (West 2016).....	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 195.00 (McKinney 2010).....	29
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-14-05 (2012).....	29
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5301 (West 2015).....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-403 (2014).....	29

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 39.02 (West 2016).....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 76-8-201 (LexisNexis 2017).....	29
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.80.010 (West 2015).....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12.....	15
Rule 26.....	15
Rule 43.....	15
Rule 51.....	15
Rule 56.....	15
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	24
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	25
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011):	
Vol. 1	24, 25
Vol. 3	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts:	
(1965)	24, 25
(1977)	24
